
573 1 Oral Answers SEPI'EMBER 12, 1963 Ora! Annoers '73%
Dr. Sushila Nlayar: All that I can say is that we have not turned down any good schemes for rural watcr supply up till now. But schemes have to be aeceptable from the technical pOint Of view to the experts and the materials for executing those schemes have to be available.
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Shri Shivaji Bao S. Deshmukh: May
I know whether it is a fact that in Puma valley of Maharashtra, in Vidarbha, which involves 2 lakhs of people and 300 villages, there is water supply which is affected by salinity which is injurious to human and animal health?

Mr. Speaker: I have already ruled that if we were to take up particular parts of the States, it would be difficult to answer.

Shri Shivaji Bao S. Deshmukh: It is purely a human question where 2 lakhs Of people are suffering because of water supply which is affected by salinity.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Next Question. Shri Barupal.

Shri Sbivaji Bao S. Deshmukh:
Though it relates to a particular area, my question is that salinity a1!eota the health of human beings and also ~he animals.

Mr. Speaker: That the Minister will note. Next question.

Ghacgar Biver
+ r Shri P. L. Barupal:

Shri S&IIUIlIDi:
*636. ~ Shrl Bhakt Darshu.: l Shri Hem Raj:

Shri Naval Prabhakar:
Shrl Kami Singh 11:

Will the Minister of Irrigation aad'
Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a scheme has been formulated to check the flood waters from Ghaggar river that flows through Ottu dam in Punjab;

(b) whether the Rajasthan State Government have sent any scheme to the Central Government; and

(c) if so, the estimated cost of the said scheme and the steps being taken by Government to implement the sarnf'?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L. Bao): (a) No Scheme for control of Ghaggar Flood has yet been finalised.

(b) Yes; Sir.

(c) The estimated cost of the scheme is Rs. 470'98 lakhs. The

. scheme is under examination.
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Dr. K. L. Bao: 1 have not got any infonnation from the States as sucb-.
The infonnation will be sought for·
and given to the Member.
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Mr. Speaker: When will this project be implemented!

Dr. K. L. Rao: The schemes are under examination. We will take a very quick action in the matter. I expect that in the course of the next three months the schemes may be implemented.

Sbri Bhakt DarshaD: The floods trom the Ghaggar river have been an annual feature for several years. May I know why the Central Government did not step in earlier? Ande"en now, may I know by what time they are going to take a final decision?

Dr. K. L. Rao: Of late, the floods from Ghaggar river have been accelerated probably due to the wet cycle that we are going through now and secondly due to the greater amount of canalising done in Punjab.
Anyway, the question is being gone into very carefully to solve this problem. We hope that we will be able to, solve it in the next few months.

Shrimatl Savitrl Nigam: May know whether any estimate has been made to find OUt the loss that has been incurred by the people of Rajasthan on account of these floods?

Dr. K. L. Rao: I do not have the information with me, but I shall get it for the hon. Member.
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Aeq1llsltioa or Laa4 ill Delhi

+ *63'l'.{ Shri Ramachandra Vlaka:
Shri Dhaleshwar Meeu:

Will the Minister of Works, Huus-
iDI' and Rehabllitatlon be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 623 on the 28th March,
1963 and state:

(a) whether Government have since considered the proposals with regard to the acquisition of about 2,220 acres of land in different places in Delhi;
and

(b) if so, the nature of decision taken in the matter?

The DePllty Minister in the MinIstry of Works, Housing and Behaltllita-
don (SlIrI P. S. Naskar): (a) and (b).
Government have since issued 1IlIDC-
tion for the purchase of the following lands:-

(i) 1500 acres on the Badarpur Maharauli Road, New Delhi.

(ii) 220 acres, South of Ring
Road (Ramakrishanapuram). New
Delhi.

(iii) 197 acres in the Masjid
Moth area, New Delhi.

The question of purchase of land in Shahdara is still under consideration.

Shri Jtamacbandra Vlaka: May know whether Government have any proposal to actlIuire some more land over and above these 2220 acres, so as to meet the present requiremenlis Of Government for housing in Delhi, and if so, the total area of land to be acquired in different places in Delhi!

The Minister of Works, HousiDg and Rehabilitation (Shri Hehr ChaM Khanna): Our housing requirement in Delhi is roughly about 60,000 to 70,000 houses, and we need lands for that purpose. We hope to acquire some lands in Ghaziabad. I went and visited that area only about a month ago. We have taken over some lands in Faridabad too, and if

